### MACALLAN CONSTRUCTION 1642 Powers Ferry Road SE, Suite 250 Marietta, Georgia 30067 Office: 404.603.8833



### **TRANSMITTAL**

To:	Pam Connor		Project:	Powder Springs Municipal Building
	Powder Springs C	ity Manager		4483 Pineview Drive
	4426 Marietta Stre	eet		Powder Springs, GA 30127
	Powder Springs, G	SA 30127		•
Attn:	Pam Connor		Date:	WEDNESDAY- 10/25/23
	e sending e following:	Attached Shop Drawings Copy of Letter	Separate Cover Samples Change Order	Material Data Quotation Other
Transn	nitted By:	UPS Priority UPS 2-Day	UPS Standard Standard Mail	Hand delivery Email
DESCR	IPTION: EXH	IBIT H- PAYMENT BOND	& EXHIBIT I- PERFOR	RMANCE BOND
Transı	mitted as checked	below:		
	_For Approval	For Pricing	• As Requested	For Review & Comment
		Sig	gned:	

#### **EXHIBIT H**

Bond #20BCSJC1254

#### PAYMENT BOND

I	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that weMacallan Construction, LLC
,	as Principal, hereinafter called a Contractor, and Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a
(	corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana, listed in the latest
i	issue of U.S. Treasury Circular 570, and registered in State of Georgia, as Surety, are held and firmly
	bound unto the <b>City of Powder Springs</b> , hereinafter called Owner, in the sum of a million one hundred nine thousand nine hundred ninety three & 00/100Dollars (in words), (\$13,109,993.00)
(	(in figures), for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, the Contractor and Surety bind
t	themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally,
f	firmly by these presents.
	WHEREAS, the Contractor has entered into a written contract dated the day of October
	, 20 23, with the Owner for City of Powder Springs Municipal Complex, in accordance
	with drawings and specifications prepared by, which contract is by reference
	made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.
1	NOW THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if Contractor shall promptly make payment to all claimants as hereinafter defined, for all labor and material used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, then this obligation shall be void;

otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect, subject, however, to the following conditions:

- A. A claimant is defined as one having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a Subcontractor of the Contractor for labor, material, or both, used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, labor and material being construed to include that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental of equipment directly applicable to the Contract.
- B. The above named Contractor and Surety hereby jointly and severally agree with the Owner that every claimant as herein defined, who has not been paid in full before the expiration of a period of ninety (90) days after the date on which the last of such claimant's work or labor was done or performed, or materials were furnished by such claimant, may sue on this bond for the use of such claimant, prosecute the suit to final judgment for such sum or sums as may be justly due claimant, and have execution thereon. The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expense of any such suit.

- C. No suit or action shall be commenced hereunder by any claimant,
  - 1. Unless claimant, other than one having a direct contract with the Contractor, shall have given written notice to any two of the following: the Contractor, the Owner, or the Surety above-named, within ninety (90) days after such claimant did or performed the last of the work of labor, or furnished the last of the materials for which said claim is made, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were furnished, or for whom the work or labor was done or performed. Such notice shall be served by mailing the same by registered mail or certified mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to the Contractor, Owner or Surety, at any place where any office is regularly maintained for the transaction of business, or served in any manner in which legal process may be served in the state in which the aforesaid project is located, save that such service need not be made by a public officer.
  - 2. After one (1) year from the completion of Contract and the acceptance by Owner of the work thereunder, it being understood, however, that if any limitation embodied in this bond is prohibited by any law controlling the construction hereof such limitation shall be deemed to be amended so as to be equal to the minimum period of limitation permitted by such law.
  - 3. Other than in a state court of competent jurisdiction in and for the county or other political subdivision of the state in which the project, or any part thereof, is situated, and not elsewhere.
  - 4. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment of payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by surety of mechanics' liens which may be filed on record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such presented under and against this bond.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the Surety, for value received hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work or to the specifications.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that no final settlement between Owner and the Contractor shall abridge the right of any beneficiary hereunder, whose claims may be unsatisfied.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is ex	ecuted in five (5) counterparts, each one of which
shall be deemed an original, this <u>2nd</u> da	y of <u>October</u> , 20 <u>23</u> .
Attest:  Wathan A. Harbison	Macallan Construction, LLC (SEAL) Principal (Bidder)  Signature  Poseus Dean de Frenses Typed Name  Managung Kensen Title
	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company (SEAL)
Attest:	Surety
	Duba Ochrisia
COMPERTY GOOD	Signature Attorney-in-Fact
Tameka Black	
	Debra Johnson, Attorney-in-Fact
	Typed Name

(Attach Certified and Dated Power of Attorney)

Direct Inquiries/Claims to:
THE HARTFORD
BOND, T-11
One Hartford Plaza

One Hartford Plaza
Hartford, Connecticut 06155
Bond.Claims@thehartford.com

call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Agency Name: STERLING SEACREST PRITCHARD INC Agency Code: 20-263631

X	Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
X	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
X	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	lu de du de de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la company

Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut

Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois

Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, up to the amount of Unlimited:

Brian M. Perry, Tameka B. Black, Michael J. Brown, W. Wesley Hamilton, Debra Johnson, Tina Marsh, Margaret S. Meyers, John W. Miller II, F. Anderson Philips, Douglas L. Rieder of ATLANTA, Georgia

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by  $\boxtimes$ , and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 23, 2016 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.

















Shuby Wiggins

Shelby Wiggins, Assistant Secretary

Joelle Hot une

Joelle L. LaPierre, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF SEMINOLE

ss. Lake Mary

On this 20th day of May, 2021, before me personally came Joelle LaPierre, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that (s)he resides in Seminole County, State of Florida; that (s)he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that (s)he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that (s)he signed his/her name thereto by like authority.



Jessica Ciccone

My Commission HH 122280 Expires June 20, 2025

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of <a href="October 2">October 2</a>, <a href="2023">2023</a></a>.

Signed and sealed in Lake Mary, Florida.

















### EXHIBIT I PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we <u>Macallan Construction, LLC</u>
as Principals, hereinafter called Contractor, and Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of <u>Indiana</u> , listed in the latest issue of
U.S. Treasury Circular 570, and registered in the State of Georgia, as Surety, are held and firmly
bound unto the City of Powder Springs, hereinafter called Owner, in the sum of
Thirteen million one hundred nine thousand nine hundred ninety three & 00/100 Dollars (in words), (\$_
13,109,993.00) (in figures), for payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, the Contractor
and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly
and severally, firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, the Contractor has entered into a written contract dated the <u>2nd</u> day of <u>October</u> , 20 <u>23</u> , with the Owner for <b>City of Powder Springs Municipal Complex</b> , in accordance with drawings and specifications prepared by, which contract is by reference made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if Contractor shall promptly and faithfully perform said Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void otherwise shall remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the Owner. Whenever Contractor shall be, and declared by Owner to be in default under the Contract, the owner having performed Owner's obligations thereunder, the Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

- A. Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions; or,
- B. Obtain a bid or bids for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms, and conditions, and upon determination by Surety of the lowest responsible bidder, or, if the Owner elects, upon determination by the Owner and the Surety jointly of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and Owner, and make available as Work progresses (even though there should be default or a succession of defaults) under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract prices; but not exceeding, including other costs and damages for which the Surety may be liable hereunder, the amount set forth in the first paragraph hereof. The term "balance of the Contract Price", as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable by Owner to Contractor under the Contract and any amendments thereto, less the amount properly paid by Owner to Contractor.

Any suit under this Bond must be instituted before the expiration of two (2) years from the date on which final payment under the Contract falls due. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to or for the use of any person or corporation other than the Owner named herein or the heirs, executors, administrators or successors of the Owner.

The Contractor is required to provide the Owner a one-year guarantee covering workmanship and materials of the Project. This Performance Bond shall remain in force for one year from the date of Acceptance of the Project by the Owner.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed in five (5) counterparts, each one of which shall be deemed an original, this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>October</u>, 20 23.

Attest:

Nathan A. Harbison

Macallan Construction, LLC (SEAL)

Principal (Bidder)

Signature

Procest Dean de Frence

Typed Name

Attest:

Tameka Black

Hartford Casualty Insurance Company(SEAL)

Surety

Signature Attorney-in-Fact

Debra Johnson, Attorney-in-Fact

Typed Name

(Attach Certified and Dated Copy of Power of Attorney)

Direct Inquiries/Claims to: THE HARTFORD BOND, T-11

BOND, T-11
One Hartford Plaza
Hartford, Connecticut 06155
Bond.Claims@thehartford.com

call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Agency Name: STERLING SEACREST PRITCHARD INC Agency Code: 20-263631

X	Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
X	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
X	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, up to the amount of Unlimited:

Brian M. Perry, Tameka B. Black, Michael J. Brown, W. Wesley Hamilton, Debra Johnson, Tina Marsh, Margaret S. Meyers, John W. Miller II, F. Anderson Philips, Douglas L. Rieder of ATLANTA, Georgia

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by  $\boxtimes$ , and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 23, 2016 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.

















Shuby Wiggins

Shelby Wiggins, Assistant Secretary

Joelle L. LaPierre, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF SEMINOLE

ss. Lake Mary

On this 20th day of May, 2021, before me personally came Joelle LaPierre, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that (s)he resides in Seminole County, State of Florida; that (s)he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that (s)he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that (s)he signed his/her name thereto by like authority.



Jessica Ciccone

My Commission HH 122280 Expires June 20, 2025

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of October 2, 2023

Signed and sealed in Lake Mary, Florida.

















#### **EXHIBIT H**

Bond #20BCSJC1254

#### PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that weMacallan Construction, LLC
, as Principal, hereinafter called a Contractor, and Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana, listed in the latest
issue of U.S. Treasury Circular 570, and registered in State of Georgia, as Surety, are held and firmly
bound unto the City of Powder Springs, hereinafter called Owner, in the sum of
Thirteen million one hundred nine thousand nine hundred ninety three & 00/100 Dollars (in words), (\$13,109,993.00)
(in figures), for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, the Contractor and Surety bind
themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally,
firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, the Contractor has entered into a written contract dated the day of October
, 20_23, with the Owner for City of Powder Springs Municipal Complex, in accordance
with drawings and specifications prepared by, which contract is by reference
made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.
NOW THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if Contractor shall

NOW THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if Contractor shall promptly make payment to all claimants as hereinafter defined, for all labor and material used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect, subject, however, to the following conditions:

- A. A claimant is defined as one having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a Subcontractor of the Contractor for labor, material, or both, used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, labor and material being construed to include that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental of equipment directly applicable to the Contract.
- B. The above named Contractor and Surety hereby jointly and severally agree with the Owner that every claimant as herein defined, who has not been paid in full before the expiration of a period of ninety (90) days after the date on which the last of such claimant's work or labor was done or performed, or materials were furnished by such claimant, may sue on this bond for the use of such claimant, prosecute the suit to final judgment for such sum or sums as may be justly due claimant, and have execution thereon. The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expense of any such suit.

- No suit or action shall be commenced hereunder by any claimant,
  - 1. Unless claimant, other than one having a direct contract with the Contractor, shall have given written notice to any two of the following: the Contractor, the Owner, or the Surety above-named, within ninety (90) days after such claimant did or performed the last of the work of labor, or furnished the last of the materials for which said claim is made, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were furnished, or for whom the work or labor was done or performed. Such notice shall be served by mailing the same by registered mail or certified mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to the Contractor, Owner or Surety, at any place where any office is regularly maintained for the transaction of business, or served in any manner in which legal process may be served in the state in which the aforesaid project is located, save that such service need not be made by a public officer.
  - 2. After one (1) year from the completion of Contract and the acceptance by Owner of the work thereunder, it being understood, however, that if any limitation embodied in this bond is prohibited by any law controlling the construction hereof such limitation shall be deemed to be amended so as to be equal to the minimum period of limitation permitted by such law.
  - Other than in a state court of competent jurisdiction in and for the county or other political subdivision of the state in which the project, or any part thereof, is situated, and not elsewhere.
  - 4. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment of payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by surety of mechanics' liens which may be filed on record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such presented under and against this bond.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the Surety, for value received hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work or to the specifications.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that no final settlement between Owner and the Contractor shall abridge the right of any beneficiary hereunder, whose claims may be unsatisfied.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is execu	ated in five (5) counterparts, each one of which
shall be deemed an original, this <u>2nd</u> day or	
Attest:  Na than A. Harbison	Macallan Construction, LLC (SEAL) Principal (Bidder) Signature  Poses Dear de Frense Typed Name
Attest:  Tameka Black	Title  Hartford Casualty Insurance Company (SEAL)  Surety  Signature Attorney-in-Fact  Debra Johnson, Attorney-in-Fact  Typed Name

(Attach Certified and Dated Power of Attorney)

Direct Inquiries/Claims to:
THE HARTFORD
BOND, T-11
One Hartford Plaza
Hartford, Connecticut 06155

Bond.Claims@thehartford.com
call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Agency Name: STERLING SEACREST PRITCHARD INC Agency Code: 20-263631

X	Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
X	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
X	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, up to the amount of Unlimited:

Brian M. Perry, Tameka B. Black, Michael J. Brown, W. Wesley Hamilton, Debra Johnson, Tina Marsh, Margaret S. Meyers, John W. Miller II, F. Anderson Philips, Douglas L. Rieder of ATLANTA, Georgia

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by  $\boxtimes$ , and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 23, 2016 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.



Shelby Wiggins, Assistant Secretary



Joelle L. LaPierre, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF SEMINOLE

ss. Lake Marv

On this 20th day of May, 2021, before me personally came Joelle LaPierre, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that (s)he resides in Seminole County, State of Florida; that (s)he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that (s)he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that (s)he signed his/her name thereto by like authority.



Jessica Ciccone
My Commission HH 122280
Expires June 20, 2025

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of \_\_October 2, 2023

Signed and sealed in Lake Mary, Florida.

















### EXHIBIT I PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that weMacallan Construction, LLC
, as Principals, hereinafter called Contractor, and Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of <u>Indiana</u> , listed in the latest issue of
U.S. Treasury Circular 570, and registered in the State of Georgia, as Surety, are held and firmly
bound unto the City of Powder Springs, hereinafter called Owner, in the sum of
Thirteen million one hundred nine thousand nine hundred ninety three & 00/100 Dollars (in words), (\$_
13,109,993.00) (in figures), for payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, the Contractor has entered into a written contract dated the day of _October, 20_23_, with the Owner for <b>City of Powder Springs Municipal Complex</b> , in accordance with drawings and specifications prepared by, which contract is by reference made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.
NOW THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if Contractor shall

NOW THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if Contractor shall promptly and faithfully perform said Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void otherwise shall remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the Owner. Whenever Contractor shall be, and declared by Owner to be in default under the Contract, the owner having performed Owner's obligations thereunder, the Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

- A. Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions; or,
- B. Obtain a bid or bids for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms, and conditions, and upon determination by Surety of the lowest responsible bidder, or, if the Owner elects, upon determination by the Owner and the Surety jointly of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and Owner, and make available as Work progresses (even though there should be default or a succession of defaults) under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract prices; but not exceeding, including other costs and damages for which the Surety may be liable hereunder, the amount set forth in the first paragraph hereof. The term "balance of the Contract Price", as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable by Owner to Contractor under the Contract and any amendments thereto, less the amount properly paid by Owner to Contractor.

Any suit under this Bond must be instituted before the expiration of two (2) years from the date on which final payment under the Contract falls due. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to or for the use of any person or corporation other than the Owner named herein or the heirs, executors, administrators or successors of the Owner.

The Contractor is required to provide the Owner a one-year guarantee covering workmanship and materials of the Project. This Performance Bond shall remain in force for one year from the date of Acceptance of the Project by the Owner.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed in five (5) counterparts, each one of which shall be deemed an original, this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>October</u>, 20 23.

Attest:

Attest:

Tameka Black

Nathan A Harbison

Macallan Construction, LLC (SEAL)
Principal (Bidder)

Signature

Rosers Dears de Frienras

Typed Name

Managing Member

Title

Hartford Casualty Insurance Company(SEAL)

Surety

Signature Attorney-in-Fact

Debra Johnson, Attorney-in-Fact

Typed Name

(Attach Certified and Dated Copy of Power of Attorney)

Direct Inquiries/Claims to: THE HARTFORD BOND, T-11 One Hartford Plaza Hartford, Connecticut 06155

Bond.Claims@thehartford.com call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Agency Name: STERLING SEACREST PRITCHARD INC

Agency Code: 20-263631

X	Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
X	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
X	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, up to the amount of Unlimited :

Brian M. Perry, Tameka B. Black, Michael J. Brown, W. Wesley Hamilton, Debra Johnson, Tina Marsh, Margaret S. Meyers, John W. Miller II, F. Anderson Philips, Douglas L. Rieder of ATLANTA, Georgia

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by [3], and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 23, 2016 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.













Joelle L. LaPierre, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA

**COUNTY OF SEMINOLE** 

Lake Mary

Shelby Wiggins, Assistant Secretary

On this 20th day of May, 2021, before me personally came Joelle LaPierre, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that

(s)he resides in Seminole County, State of Florida; that (s)he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that (s)he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that (s)he signed his/her name thereto by like authority.



My Commission HH 122280

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of October 2, 2023

Signed and sealed in Lake Mary, Florida.

















#### **EXHIBIT H**

Bond #20BCSJC1254

#### PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we <u>Macallan Construction</u> , LLC
, as Principal, hereinafter called a Contractor, and Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana, listed in the latest
issue of U.S. Treasury Circular 570, and registered in State of Georgia, as Surety, are held and firmly
bound unto the City of Powder Springs, hereinafter called Owner, in the sum of
Thirteen million one hundred nine thousand nine hundred ninety three & 00/100 Dollars (in words), (\$13,109,993.00)
(in figures), for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, the Contractor and Surety bind
themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally,
firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, the Contractor has entered into a written contract dated the day of _October
, 20_23, with the Owner for City of Powder Springs Municipal Complex, in accordance
with drawings and specifications prepared by, which contract is by reference
made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.
NOW THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if Contractor shall
promptly make payment to all claimants as hereinafter defined, for all labor and material used or
reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, then this obligation shall be void;

otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect, subject, however, to the following conditions:

- A. A claimant is defined as one having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a Subcontractor of the Contractor for labor, material, or both, used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, labor and material being construed to include that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental of equipment directly applicable to the Contract.
- B. The above named Contractor and Surety hereby jointly and severally agree with the Owner that every claimant as herein defined, who has not been paid in full before the expiration of a period of ninety (90) days after the date on which the last of such claimant's work or labor was done or performed, or materials were furnished by such claimant, may sue on this bond for the use of such claimant, prosecute the suit to final judgment for such sum or sums as may be justly due claimant, and have execution thereon. The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expense of any such suit.

- C. No suit or action shall be commenced hereunder by any claimant,
  - 1. Unless claimant, other than one having a direct contract with the Contractor, shall have given written notice to any two of the following: the Contractor, the Owner, or the Surety above-named, within ninety (90) days after such claimant did or performed the last of the work of labor, or furnished the last of the materials for which said claim is made, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were furnished, or for whom the work or labor was done or performed. Such notice shall be served by mailing the same by registered mail or certified mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to the Contractor, Owner or Surety, at any place where any office is regularly maintained for the transaction of business, or served in any manner in which legal process may be served in the state in which the aforesaid project is located, save that such service need not be made by a public officer.
  - 2. After one (1) year from the completion of Contract and the acceptance by Owner of the work thereunder, it being understood, however, that if any limitation embodied in this bond is prohibited by any law controlling the construction hereof such limitation shall be deemed to be amended so as to be equal to the minimum period of limitation permitted by such law.
  - 3. Other than in a state court of competent jurisdiction in and for the county or other political subdivision of the state in which the project, or any part thereof, is situated, and not elsewhere.
  - 4. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment of payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by surety of mechanics' liens which may be filed on record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such presented under and against this bond.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the Surety, for value received hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work or to the specifications.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that no final settlement between Owner and the Contractor shall abridge the right of any beneficiary hereunder, whose claims may be unsatisfied.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this in	strument is executed	d in five (5) cour	nterparts, each one of which
shall be deemed an original, this	2nd day of	October	, 20 23 .
	E STORY TORK		, = 0
		Macallan	Construction, LLC (SEAL)
Attest:		Principal	
			N-
July father		Signature	1
Nathan A.	Harbison		
			Dean de Freiss
		Typed Na	me
		M.	<b>V</b>
		181AHA	ging MEMBER
		Title	
		II. (C. 1.C	
Attest:			y Insurance Company (SEAL)
Attest.		Surety	
		4	In Ohlow
COMPARADO		Cianatana	19 CENTALES
Tameka Black		Signature	Attorney-in-Fact
		Debra Iol	nnson, Attorney-in-Fact
	No. of the Control of	Typed Na	
		I y pcu Iva	

(Attach Certified and Dated Power of Attorney)

Direct Inquiries/Claims to:
THE HARTFORD
BOND, T-11
One Hartford Plaza
Hartford, Connecticut 06155

Bond.Claims@thehartford.com

call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Agency Name: STERLING SEACREST PRITCHARD INC

	Agency	Code:	20-263631
--	--------	-------	-----------

X	Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
X	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
X	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	 Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, up to the amount of Unlimited:

Brian M. Perry, Tameka B. Black, Michael J. Brown, W. Wesley Hamilton, Debra Johnson, Tina Marsh, Margaret S. Meyers, John W. Miller II, F. Anderson Philips, Douglas L. Rieder of ATLANTA, Georgia

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by  $\boxtimes$ , and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 23, 2016 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.















Shuby Wiggins

Shelby Wiggins, Assistant Secretary

Joelle L. LaPierre, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA

**COUNTY OF SEMINOLE** 

ss. Lake Mary

On this 20th day of May, 2021, before me personally came Joelle LaPierre, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that (s)he resides in Seminole County, State of Florida; that (s)he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that (s)he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that (s)he signed his/her name thereto by like authority.



Jessica Ciccone

My Commission HH 122280 Expires June 20, 2025

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of October 2, 2023

Signed and sealed in Lake Mary, Florida.

















### EXHIBIT I PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we <u>Macallan Construction, LLC</u>
, as Principals, hereinafter called Contractor, and Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana, listed in the latest issue of
U.S. Treasury Circular 570, and registered in the State of Georgia, as Surety, are held and firmly
bound unto the City of Powder Springs, hereinafter called Owner, in the sum of
Thirteen million one hundred nine thousand nine hundred ninety three & 00/100 Dollars (in words), (\$_
13,109,993.00) (in figures), for payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly
and severally, firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, the Contractor has entered into a written contract dated the day of _October, 20_23_, with the Owner for City of Powder Springs Municipal Complex, in accordance with drawings and specifications prepared by, which contract is by reference made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.
r

NOW THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if Contractor shall promptly and faithfully perform said Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void otherwise shall remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the Owner. Whenever Contractor shall be, and declared by Owner to be in default under the Contract, the owner having performed Owner's obligations thereunder, the Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

- Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions; or,
- B. Obtain a bid or bids for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms, and conditions, and upon determination by Surety of the lowest responsible bidder, or, if the Owner elects, upon determination by the Owner and the Surety jointly of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and Owner, and make available as Work progresses (even though there should be default or a succession of defaults) under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract prices; but not exceeding, including other costs and damages for which the Surety may be liable hereunder, the amount set forth in the first paragraph hereof. The term "balance of the Contract Price", as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable by Owner to Contractor under the Contract and any amendments thereto, less the amount properly paid by Owner to Contractor.

Any suit under this Bond must be instituted before the expiration of two (2) years from the date on which final payment under the Contract falls due. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to or for the use of any person or corporation other than the Owner named herein or the heirs, executors, administrators or successors of the Owner.

The Contractor is required to provide the Owner a one-year guarantee covering workmanship and materials of the Project. This Performance Bond shall remain in force for one year from the date of Acceptance of the Project by the Owner.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed in five (5) counterparts, each one of which shall be deemed an original, this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>October</u>, 20\_23.

Attest:

Attest:

Tameka Black

Nathon A Harbison

Macallan Construction, LLC (SEAL)

Principal (Bidder)

Signature

RISERT DEAN de FREITAS

Typed Name

MAHAGING M

Title

Hartford Casualty Insurance Company(SEAL)

Surety

Signature Attorney-in-Fact

Debra Johnson, Attorney-in-Fact

Typed Name

(Attach Certified and Dated Copy of Power of Attorney)

Direct Inquiries/Claims to:
THE HARTFORD
BOND, T-11
One Hartford Plaza
Hartford, Connecticut 06155
Bond.Claims@thehartford.com

call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Agency Name: STERLING SEACREST PRITCHARD INC

Agency Code: 20-263631

X	Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
X	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
X	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, *up to the amount of* Unlimited:

Brian M. Perry, Tameka B. Black, Michael J. Brown, W. Wesley Hamilton, Debra Johnson, Tina Marsh, Margaret S. Meyers, John W. Miller II, F. Anderson Philips, Douglas L. Rieder of ATLANTA, Georgia

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by  $\boxtimes$ , and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 23, 2016 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.















Shuby Wiggins

Shelby Wiggins, Assistant Secretary

Joelle L. LaPierre, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF SEMINOLE

ss. Lake Mary

On this 20th day of May, 2021, before me personally came Joelle LaPierre, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that (s)he resides in Seminole County, State of Florida; that (s)he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that (s)he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that (s)he signed his/her name thereto by like authority.



Jessica Ciccone

My Commission HH 122280 Expires June 20, 2025

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of October 2, 2023

Signed and sealed in Lake Mary, Florida.

















#### **EXHIBIT H**

Bond #20BCSJC1254

#### PAYMENT BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that weMacallan Construction, LLC
	, as Principal, hereinafter called a Contractor, and Hartford Casualty Insurance Company , a
	corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana, listed in the latest
	issue of U.S. Treasury Circular 570, and registered in State of Georgia, as Surety, are held and firmly
Thirte	bound unto the City of Powder Springs, hereinafter called Owner, in the sum of the million one hundred nine thousand nine hundred ninety three & 00/100Dollars (in words), (\$13,109,993.00)
	(in figures), for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
	WHEREAS, the Contractor has entered into a written contract dated the 2nd day of October
	, 20_23, with the Owner for City of Powder Springs Municipal Complex, in accordance
	with drawings and specifications prepared by, which contract is by reference
	made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.
	NOW THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if Contractor shall promptly make payment to all claimants as hereinafter defined, for all labor and material used or

promptly make payment to all claimants as hereinafter defined, for all labor and material used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect, subject, however, to the following conditions:

- A. A claimant is defined as one having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a Subcontractor of the Contractor for labor, material, or both, used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, labor and material being construed to include that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental of equipment directly applicable to the Contract.
- B. The above named Contractor and Surety hereby jointly and severally agree with the Owner that every claimant as herein defined, who has not been paid in full before the expiration of a period of ninety (90) days after the date on which the last of such claimant's work or labor was done or performed, or materials were furnished by such claimant, may sue on this bond for the use of such claimant, prosecute the suit to final judgment for such sum or sums as may be justly due claimant, and have execution thereon. The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expense of any such suit.

- C. No suit or action shall be commenced hereunder by any claimant,
  - 1. Unless claimant, other than one having a direct contract with the Contractor, shall have given written notice to any two of the following: the Contractor, the Owner, or the Surety above-named, within ninety (90) days after such claimant did or performed the last of the work of labor, or furnished the last of the materials for which said claim is made, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were furnished, or for whom the work or labor was done or performed. Such notice shall be served by mailing the same by registered mail or certified mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to the Contractor, Owner or Surety, at any place where any office is regularly maintained for the transaction of business, or served in any manner in which legal process may be served in the state in which the aforesaid project is located, save that such service need not be made by a public officer.
  - 2. After one (1) year from the completion of Contract and the acceptance by Owner of the work thereunder, it being understood, however, that if any limitation embodied in this bond is prohibited by any law controlling the construction hereof such limitation shall be deemed to be amended so as to be equal to the minimum period of limitation permitted by such law.
  - 3. Other than in a state court of competent jurisdiction in and for the county or other political subdivision of the state in which the project, or any part thereof, is situated, and not elsewhere.
  - 4. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment of payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by surety of mechanics' liens which may be filed on record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such presented under and against this bond.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the Surety, for value received hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work or to the specifications.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that no final settlement between Owner and the Contractor shall abridge the right of any beneficiary hereunder, whose claims may be unsatisfied.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is exec	cuted in five (5) counterparts, each one of which
shall be deemed an original, this 2nd day	of <u>October</u> , 20 <u>23</u> .
Attest:  Northan 1. Harbison	Macallan Construction, LLC (SEAL) Principal (Bidder)  Signature  Power Deart de Frenzes  Typed Name  Managura Memoer  Title
	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company (SEAL)
Attest:	Surety
Tameka Black	Signature Attorney-in-Fact
	Debra Johnson, Attorney-in-Fact
	Typed Name

(Attach Certified and Dated Power of Attorney)

Direct Inquiries/Claims to:
THE HARTFORD
BOND, T-11
One Hartford Plaza
Hartford, Connecticut 06155
Bond.Claims@thehartford.com

call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Agency Name: STERLING SEACREST PRITCHARD INC

Agency Code: 20-263631

X	Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
X	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
Х	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
- 11	Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, up to the amount of Unlimited:

Brian M. Perry, Tameka B. Black, Michael J. Brown, W. Wesley Hamilton, Debra Johnson, Tina Marsh, Margaret S. Meyers, John W. Miller II, F. Anderson Philips, Douglas L. Rieder of ATLANTA, Georgia

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by [3], and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 23, 2016 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.

















Shuby Wiggins

Shelby Wiggins, Assistant Secretary

Godle Hat une

Joelle L. LaPierre, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF SEMINOLE

ss. Lake Mary

On this 20th day of May, 2021, before me personally came Joelle LaPierre, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that (s)he resides in Seminole County, State of Florida; that (s)he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that (s)he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that (s)he signed his/her name thereto by like authority.



Jessica Ciccone
My Commission HH 122280

Expires June 20, 2025

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of October 2, 2023

Signed and sealed in Lake Mary, Florida.

















### EXHIBIT I PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Macallan Construction, LLC
as Principals, hereinafter called Contractor, and Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana, listed in the latest issue of
U.S. Treasury Circular 570, and registered in the State of Georgia, as Surety, are held and firmly
bound unto the City of Powder Springs, hereinafter called Owner, in the sum of
Thirteen million one hundred nine thousand nine hundred ninety three & 00/100 Dollars (in words), (\$_
13,109,993.00) (in figures), for payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly
and severally, firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, the Contractor has entered into a written contract dated the <u>2nd</u> day of <u>Octobe</u> , 20 <u>23</u> , with the Owner for <b>City of Powder Springs Municipal Complex</b> , in accordance
with drawings and specifications prepared by, which contract is by reference
made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if Contractor shall promptly and faithfully perform said Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void otherwise shall remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the Owner. Whenever Contractor shall be, and declared by Owner to be in default under the Contract, the owner having performed Owner's obligations thereunder, the Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

- Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions; or,
- B. Obtain a bid or bids for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms, and conditions, and upon determination by Surety of the lowest responsible bidder, or, if the Owner elects, upon determination by the Owner and the Surety jointly of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and Owner, and make available as Work progresses (even though there should be default or a succession of defaults) under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract prices; but not exceeding, including other costs and damages for which the Surety may be liable hereunder, the amount set forth in the first paragraph hereof. The term "balance of the Contract Price", as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable by Owner to Contractor under the Contract and any amendments thereto, less the amount properly paid by Owner to Contractor.

Any suit under this Bond must be instituted before the expiration of two (2) years from the date on which final payment under the Contract falls due. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to or for the use of any person or corporation other than the Owner named herein or the heirs, executors, administrators or successors of the Owner.

The Contractor is required to provide the Owner a one-year guarantee covering workmanship and materials of the Project. This Performance Bond shall remain in force for one year from the date of Acceptance of the Project by the Owner.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed in five (5) counterparts, each one of which shall be deemed an original, this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>October</u>, 20 23.

Attest:

Nuthan A. Harbison

Signature

Rosest Dearl de Freites

Typed Name

Macallan Construction, LLC (SEAL)

Principal (Bidder)

Title

Attest:

Tameka Black

Hartford Casualty Insurance Company(SEAL)

Surety

Signature Attorney-in-Fact

Debra Johnson, Attorney-in-Fact

Typed Name

(Attach Certified and Dated Copy of Power of Attorney)

Direct Inquiries/Claims to:
THE HARTFORD
BOND, T-11
One Hartford Plaza
Hartford, Connecticut 06155

Bond.Claims@thehartford.com
call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Agency Name: STERLING SEACREST PRITCHARD INC

Agency Code: 20-263631

X	Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
X	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
X	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
- 1	Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, up to the amount of Unlimited:

Brian M. Perry, Tameka B. Black, Michael J. Brown, W. Wesley Hamilton, Debra Johnson, Tina Marsh, Margaret S. Meyers, John W. Miller II, F. Anderson Philips, Douglas L. Rieder of ATLANTA, Georgia

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by  $\boxtimes$ , and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

**In Witness Whereof**, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 23, 2016 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.















Shuby Wiggins

Shelby Wiggins, Assistant Secretary

Joelle L. LaPierre, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA

**COUNTY OF SEMINOLE** 

ss. Lake Mary

On this 20th day of May, 2021, before me personally came Joelle LaPierre, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that (s)he resides in Seminole County, State of Florida; that (s)he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that (s)he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that (s)he signed his/her name thereto by like authority.



Jessica Ciccone

My Commission HH 122280 Expires June 20, 2025

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of <a href="October 2">October 2</a>, <a href="2023">2023</a></a>.

Signed and sealed in Lake Mary, Florida.















